

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CRLP NO: 17634 OF 2025

Between

Syed Raheem Uddin S/o. Mr. Syed Qat ernuddin

.....Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by the Sub-Inspector of Police, Chaderghat Police Station, Through the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Sri Syed Zainulabedin Jaweed S/o. Mr. Syed Mubashir Uddin, Occ.Business, R/o. H.No.16-7-461/B, Azampura, Hyderabad.

.....Respondents/R1 is complainant/R2 is defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. r/w Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Charge Sheet in CC No.726 of 2022 in Crime No.439 of 2021 on the file of VIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad in respect of offence under section 507 of the Indian Penal Code 1860 including, the appearance of the petitioner in connection with the Calendar case in the interest of justice and equity.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit/grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No. 726 of 2022 in Crime No.439 of 2021 on the file of VIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan

Magistrate at Hyderabad in respect of offence under section 507 of the Indian Penal Code 1860 including the appearance of the petitioner in connection with the Calendar case in the interest of justice and equity, pending disposal of CRLP No 17634 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Md Abdul Mateen Qureshi Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

List on 24.06.2026.

The presence of the petitioner/accused in C.C.No.726 of 2022 on the file of the VIII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad, is dispensed with till the next date of hearing, subject to the condition that he shall be represented through his counsel on each and every date of hearing. If the presence of the petitioner is required, he shall appear before the trial Court. In case of his non-appearance on the specific date fixed by the trial Court for his appearance, the trial Court is entitled to proceed with the matter, in accordance with law.

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VIII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad ✓
2. The Station House Officer, Chaderghat Police Station, Hyderabad ✓
3. Sri Syed Zainulabedin Jaweed S/o.Mr.Syed Mubashir Uddin, Occ.Business,
R/o. H.No.16-7-461/B, Azampura, Hyderabad.[By SPAD] ✓
4. One CC to SRI MD ABDUL MATEEN QURESHI Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana,
at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
6. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 04-05-2026

ORDER

List on 24.06.2026

CRLP.No.17634 of 2025

DIRECTION

